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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Jack A.
Schepleng, Sr. and Lotraine Hathaway. The Petitioners requested variance relief for
property located at 8404 Cove Road. Variance relief is requested from Sections
1B02.3.C.1 and 301 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and 400.1.d
(2)(A) of the ZCPM to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located 1.5 feet from
the rear property line in lieu of the required 25 feet for a double frontage lot.

A letter of protest was received from adjoining property owner Keith Minton and
this matter was set for public hearing by the Director of Permits and Development
Management

The property was originally posted with Notice of Administrative Variance on
July 8, 2006. The property was posted again on August 31, 2006 for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and time
and date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in
“The Jeffersonian” newspaper on August 31, 2006 to notify any interested persons of the

scheduled hearing date and relief requested.




Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of
Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they are heteby given the power to grant variances
from height and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign
regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar
to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict
compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in residential density beyond that
otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as a result of any such
grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such variance shall
be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off- .
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without
injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant
any other variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall
require public notice to be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for
a variance in the same manner as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order
by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of Appeals granting a vatiance shall
contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or reasons for making
such vatiance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made patt of the record of
this case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from
the Bureau of Development Plans Review dated July 10, 2006 which contains restrictions
and a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Jack A.
Schepleng, Sr., and Lorraine Hathaway, Petitioners. There were no protestants or
citizens at the hearing.
Testimony and Evidence

The subject property contains 4,611 square feet zoned ML-IM and is improved by

the Petitioner’s waterfront home. The Petitioners indicated that they have an existing 16




foot x 16 foot shed located on leased *CSX property across Cove Road which they use to
store equipment, tools, decorations, etc. A photograph of the shed is shown in exhibit 2L.
Many other homes along Cove Road lease similar space for storage and parking.
Apparently CSX has had complaints that residents are changing oil and servicing vehicles
on CSX property and this is causing environmenial complaints. As a result CSX is
terminating leases such as the Petitioners” have and require that all structures be removed.
The CSX property will be used only for parking in the future.

The Petitioners would like to move the shed across the street onto their property
as shown on exhibit 1. The surrounding uses in the area are all residential even though
the zoning is industrial. Because the property is located in an ML-IM zone, the shed
must be setback 25 feet from the rear property line. The Zoning Office regards
waterfront properties like the Petitioners’ as double frontage. The Petitioners indicated
that they can not move the shed 25 feet from the street as the shed would no longer be in
the rear yard as required by the regulations. However they indicated they could move it
back 2.5 feet and still have the shed in the rear yard as well as meeting the 2.5 foot
setback for accessory structures in residential zones.

In support of their request they presented a petition signed by most neighbors, and
presented extensive photographs of other sheds in neighbors yards in similar locations
(exhibit 2) including a similar shed belonging to the neighbor who sent in a letter of
protest which triggered the public hearing.

Finally in regard to the ZAC comment from the Bureau of Development Plans

Review, it appeared as though the comment was based upon a new building. However

the Petitioners want only to move the existing shed across the street. As such they




@

contacted Development Plans Review who required them to execute a Nonconversion

Agreement for Certain Structures in the Flood Plain in which they acknowledged their
property is in a flood plain and specifies uses that may be made of the structure,

requitements for mechanical and electrical safety and venting requirements.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

This is waterfront property with the front of the house toward the water. This

leaves the rear yard having a depth of only 15 feet on one corner. This is the kind of
peculiar circumstance and structure which makes the property unique from a zoning

standpoint.

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The shed already
exists and it would be impractical to shrink its size to better accommodate the
regulations.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and
intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. Apparently nearly every property has a similar
shed located on the road as shown by the photographs and so this shed will not change
the character of the neighborhood. I note in passing that the neighbor who complained
about the administrative request has a similar shed in a similar location as shown by the
Petitioner’s photographs. By agreement I will change the relief to 2.5 feet to be
consistent with setbacks of residential zones should the industrial zoning for this property

change in the future.



Pursuant to the advettisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
petition held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners,

[ find that the Petitioners’ variance request should be granted,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 19" day of September, 2006, by this
Deputy Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s variance request from Sections

1B02.3.C.1 and 301 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and 400.1.d
(2)(A) of the ZCPM to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located 2.5 feet from
the rear property line in lieu of the required 25 feet for a double frontage lot is hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the
date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed,
the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2. The Petitioner shall comply with the terms of the Nonconversion Agreement for
Certain Structures in the Flood Plain dated September 18, 2006.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30} days of the date of

this Order.
\) - CYV\,LU\GQDA@
JOHN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz
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Zoning Commissioner

September 19, 2006

JACK A. SCHEPLENG, SR, AND
LORRAINE HATHAWAY

8404 COVE ROAD

BALTIMORE MD 21222

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 06-667-A
Property: 8404 Cove Road

Dear Mr. Schepleng and Ms, Hathaway:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendeted is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
({M AA. U MW
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissionet
JVM:pz
Enclosure

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountyonline.info



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 8404 Cove Road, Balto., MD 21222
which is presently zoned = pfML~T M

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal.
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

Se eﬁl @#ﬂc{ € ,/Q

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulatiuns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(sj of the property which
Is the subiject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee; Legal Owner(s).
B Jack A. Schepleng, Sr.
Name - Type or Print Name - Type gp Print ' iy /
P ' P . P4 /
/7

Lorraine Hathawa

Address | Telephone No. Namerﬁ%pe or Print<
City State’ Zip Code ignadure
Attorney For Petitioner: 8404 Cove Road 409

Address Telephone No.

_ Baltimore MD 21222

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Signature

Jack A, Schepleng, Sr,
Company Name
| 8404 Cove Road 430-960-1438

Address Telephone No. Address , Telephone No.
City State Zip Code City Siate Zip Code
e — ﬂﬂﬁﬂ—“—*—gﬂm&wﬁ
A Public Hﬂaring having been furmally demanded and/or found to be raqulred it is urderad by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this _ day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the z::ning

regulations of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted.

L

'

Zoning Commissioner of Bajimore Gounty

06~ (i7 A ot o, REViewed By /I Date WIETy Y. |
REV10/2501 oy g :_\ }Q Estimated Posting Date ____ "2/ ¢/o¢ |

k'
H.#i'& A -] % T gl iy




AfﬁaVit in Support of Administrative Variance .

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 8404 Cove Road
: ress

__Baltimore, MD 21222 . .
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following aré the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

[

§
k|

See Attached

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s} will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

/ yd *~
‘ Ir . ' 7 |
- ignajllire '
Lorraine Hathaway

Iack %. Schepleng, Sr. | |
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

B o An Em mm b am Em B W W Em W YR Ew vy b e wr A o wm kv bm @ PT O Em W o ew owr wr ol v W ew v oA e own owm o ww el omm omm omm o dm owmk ovwk owmh M e el ek e R SR i R e S gep ek e e v ey e e e ek ek ek A e b b e o o e e = o o e = B R R W | m

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _22nd day of June . 2006 | before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily appeared

REV 10/25/01

W/ /a / |
ki Baltimore Co., MD

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).
My CommissionfEXRims, _ i
£ . \h TEFBLUTRAY [
*‘ .."” AP I

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarnal Seal
: | — Zéﬁ—% é
Nofa
[ .Notary Public
R /4 My Comm. Exps. Aug. 1, 2007



1B02.3.C.1 and 302, BCZR and Section
400.1.d.(2) (A), ZCPM to permit an
accessory structure (shed) be located 1.5 ft.
from the rear property line in lieu of the
required 25 ft. for a double frontage lot.

66T



Applicant desires to place a 16’°x16°x15° shed on their property. The Applicant would like to
place the shed at the eastern rear comner of the property located on Cove Road with a 3 foot
setback off of the adjoining property owner’s lot and a 3 foot setback from the side of Cove
Road.

Because the Applicant’s property is waterfront property, applicable zoning does not allow the
Applicant to place the shed in front of the house, on the waterfront side.

The shed is already constructed and presently located directly across the street on property
owned and leased by CSX. CSX has recently notified all lessees of its property that it intends to
terminate all of the leases and that all buildings must be removed from its property. Because of
these lease terminations, Applicant must now relocate the above-referenced shed. This would be
a great hardship to the Applicant.

The Applicant is requesting a variance of the 15 foot setback from the road due to the fact that
the lot is quite small and to place the shed 15 feet off of Cove Road would place it directly next
to the existing house with only a small walkway in between the structures,

Attached are two letters from the adjoining property owners indicating their approval of the shed
being place on the corner of the lot,

Please also note that at the following addresses: 8408, 8410, 8412 and 8416 Cove Road, all of
these properties have sheds and/or garages located at the edge of the road.



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
8404 Cove Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the north side of a 20 foot alley, the north side .ofns’éid alléy .

being parallel with and 60 feet north of the center line of the single track of the Patapsco Neck

side of said alley, from the eastern dutline of that parcel of land heretofore conveyed by Mary E.

Stansbury, et al, to William Wilson and wife, and running thence binding on the north side of
said 20 foot alley, with the use thereof in common, South 64 degrees 38 minutes East 57 feet,
thence leaving said alley for new division lines through the land of Mary Eloise Stansbury, et al,
as follows: North 14 degrees 26 minutes East 86.71 feet to the waters of Bear Creek, thence
running and binding on said Creek Northwesterly 52 feet, and thence running South 18 degrees
56 minutes West 86,71 feet to the place of beginning.

The improvements thereon being known as No, 8404 Cove Road.

. - - Branch of the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad, at the distance of 570 feet; measured alongthe north

# 66
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

‘5’3‘1 20000 i

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baitimore County, Md,,

once in each of ' _successive weeks, the first publication appearing

m_‘&l% ey %

/ﬁ The Jeffersonian
I3 Arbutus Times
- Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

.3 Owings Mills Times .
1 NE Booster/Reporter |
J North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

@

RE: Case No: I ~&b7 -A

i

Petitioner/Developer: JAcg é

(OLLMNE  HATHOW AY

Date Ot Hearing/Closing; ?/ﬂﬁ/oo

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Oftice Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at L E‘%ﬁ CoVE #ZD.
This sign(s) were posted on /%,__5"7_&)96(
(Mpnth, Day, Year)
Sincerely,

et I

(Signatut‘sign Péster and Date)
Martin Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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Department of Perinits a.

Development Manig :ment . Baltimore County

N

&S

James T Smith, Jr, County Execulive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Direclor

Director’s Office
Counry Qffice Builcing
111 W. Chesapeake Aven 1
Towson, Maryland 2 20%
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 41 -8 37-5708

August 2, 2006

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissior er of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, wil hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows: b6 - 66T A

CASE NUMBER: 06 .6¢:7-A
8404 Cove Road
North side of Cove Ruail, 100 feet east of centerline of Stansbury Road

12" Election District -- 7 " Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Jack.’. Schepleng, Sr., & Lorraine Hathaway

Variance to permit an ¢ ccessory structure (shed) to be located 1.5 feet from the rear property
line in lieu of the require d 25 feet for a double frontage lot.

Hearing: Monday, Saptamber 18, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley v anue, Towson 21204

AL W

Timothy Kofroco
Director / % & |
4 A //,Z _

TK:klm

C: Mr. Schepleng, St. § Ms. Hathaway, 8404 Cove Road, Baltimore 21222
Keith Minton, 613 “o-est View Road, Linthicum 21090

NOTES: (1) THE PE TITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE 8 GN'POSTED BY AN~

APPROV'E)) POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, )
2008. - -

(2) HEARIN(3¢ ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL e
ACCOMIIC DATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE
AT 410-€ B -43886.

(3) FOR INFDIRMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZOlIING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

'Visit the County’s Website ar www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printad an Racycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 31, 2006 [ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887-3353

Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

il . A — i il

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-667-A

8404 Cove Road

North side of Cove Road, 100 feet east of centerline of Stansbury Road
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Jack A. Schepleng, Sr., & Lorraine Hathaway

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located 1.5 feet. from the rear property
line in lieu of the required 25 feet for a double frontage lot.

Hearing: Monday, September 18, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Qﬁé .

Department of Permits ’

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

July 31, 20006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-667-A

8404 Cove Road

North side of Cove Road, 100 feet east of centerline of Stansbury Road
12" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Jack A. Schepleng, Sr., & Lotraine Hathaway

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located 1.5 feet from the rear proparty
line in lieu of the required 25 feet for a double frontage lot.

Hearing: Wednesday, September 6, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Bl o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:Kim

C: Mr. Schepleng, Sr. & Ms. Hathaway, 8404 Cove Road, Baltimore 21222
Keith Minton, 613 Forest View Road, Linthicum 21090

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 22, 2006.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMAT!ON CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prinigd on Racyctad Papar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 22, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Deborah Kendall-Sipple 410-887-3353
Permits & Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

kil e - il

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-667-A

8404 Cove Road

North side of Cove Road, 100 feet east of centerline of Stansbury Road
12" Election District — 7“1 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Jack A. Schepleng, Sr., & Lorraine Hathaway

Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) to be located 1.5 feet from the rear property
line in lieu of the required 25 feet for a double frontage Iot.

Hearing: Wednesday, September 6, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buﬂdmg,
/] 40T Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN i
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR, TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and

JUIY 31 2006 Devetopment Management

Jack Schepleng, Sr.
Lorraine Hathaway
8404 Cove Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

Dear Mr. Schepleng & Ms. Hathaway:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Varianc'e, Case Number: 06-667-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing request concerning the
above-proposed administrative procedure.

The hearing has been scheduled, and the notice of public hearing indicating the
date, time and location of the hearing are attached. This notice will also contain the

date tflfwat the sign must be reposted with the hearing information, which will be done by
this office.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This

notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and this office will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this on your behalf.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Bruno Rudaitis at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

w, Gl bl -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kim
C: Keith Minton, 613 Forest View Road, Linthicum 21093

Zoning Review | County Office Building
LI West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 } Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimor¢countymd.gov




BALTIMORE COUNTY DE’TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE
ZONING REVIEW

PMENT MANAGEMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08- [ &7 -A Address '3”2 "!f_o ¥ Cove Ro@ *

R ra—

Contact Person. ﬁk»ma fZL;qu:‘)LU _ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Pianner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _ G Zla /86 | Posting Date: _ 7 ‘ ﬂ 06 Closing Date: 1/-?_2{‘[&4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. '

1. POSTINGICOST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet 1o file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He maﬁ: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail,

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must: be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phostefc]ic, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only ===
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT
Case Number Oﬁ-l L6 | -A Address ¥ 4o Cove @ﬁ

Petitioner's Name dgc..lg ¢ Lovraine Hg'“\g w2ty Telephone _ 4/0 -~ ¢¢d - f‘z’ﬁL
Posting Date: 7/ AR Closing Date: ;z![;z;#ag
Wording for Sign: _To Permit _gu__ 4ee cSsory sHucave Lched D b ¢ foceded in

_ﬂﬁl— F €t yatﬁ_r /réﬁ £zf ']a;-dm—-. Yhe tear @}g_@prik A ! _L':fiﬂ_-ﬁ-
ot Hhe reguired 20 Lh Lor o doeble  Lrontase {0"""‘”“‘.,: B .

b e Sl ol il — il — Y P i - M

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIFW
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. - For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibiiity of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
item Number or Case Number: 0 6~ 6 67~ é

Petitioner: _, JZ¢ £ SUHE LLea/s S e
Address or Location: S f’ZQZZ ( Qaf i /f_D__ —e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: cjﬁ Cé S’C&f_ EAQ&{Q L - N
Address: _§40 & O 720

W RS D222
Telephone Number::‘EZKJ 2 625 5 7@? e u_,*_________:__

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, IR, TIMOTHY M, KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
JUIY 25, 2006 Development Managenent

Jack A. Schepleng, Sr.
Lorraine Hathaway
8404 Cove Road
Baltimore, MD 21222

Dear Mr. Schepleng and Ms. Hathaway:
RE: Case Number: 06-667-A, 8404 Cove Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 26, 20086,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w., (0 0:0.0 0

W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
[11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltitmorecountvmd.gov
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Baltin:o ‘¢ County
Fire I'esartment

County Office Buililiig, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

L1l West Chesapeak: \venue
Towgon, Maryland 212 )4

ATTENTION: Zoning lle'riew Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: July 10, 2006

Item Number (s): 65 {hrough 673

b7

Pursuant to younr request, the referenced plan(s)
this Bureau and th: comment s below are a

corrected or incorpoiated into the final plan

Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

July 5, 2006

have been reviewed by

pplicable and required to be
8 for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Difice has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marghal's Office

410-887-4881

MS-1102F

ac: File

(C)443-829-2946

Srintact with Soybean lnk Viuit 1 he County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Papur




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Drivn o b Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S. Steele, Lt, Governor Nell J. Pedersen, Adminisirator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Ttern No.
Permits and Development Management M A4 7 7?7 v

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) 4L

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 www, marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 10, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 10, 2006
Iiem No. 667

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site is 9.4 feet Baltimore County Datum.
The flood protection elevation for this site is 10.4 feet,

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer 1s
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential

(commercial) development.
The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 667-070720006.doc
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J. CARROLIL HOLZER, P.A.

508 FAIRMOUNT AVENUR
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
{(410) 825-6961

FAX (410) 825-4923 / E-MAIL: JCHOLZER@BCPL.NET

SN () [ T —

Facsimile Cover Sheet
—— 9 m Siom

PR U:A.-Mﬁh

To: _
From: J. Carroll I-Io]ze@@@eggy Gilley
Date: Qo VY, 200 Time: 310V umgn)
Total Number of Pages Including this Cover: 3
Original Will _____/WillNot __ Y Follow.
* w * * * W * W * w r A S

For Sending Office Pumoses:
Fax Number: 41(. Main Wumber: 411)-

Client & Mater: File Number: #

DENTIALITY. NOQTT

The mformation in this transmittal is intended only for the individua) or entity
named ubove. The attached letter or documents may be legally privileged and confideniis),
I yol have received this information in error, pleasc nouty the sender immediately und
return the original transmission to u$ by mai), Rerum postage ts guaranteed [ the reader of
this mesgsage 15 not the mtended reeipivnt, vou sre herehy notified that uny disclosure,
drsemination, distmbution or copying of (his eommunication or ity contenls 15 strcely
probited and 3 breach of confidentialiry.

C FORMN/Faagover

ABZ [ OH [ LOA4BD [ dSI120 90~PT-Bnvy

10°d CZBP-928~01v



NONCONVERSION AGREEMENT
FOR CERTAIN STRUCTURES IN THE FLOOD PLAIN

Applhication has been made for a Permit , Conditioned Permit , Or
Varlance tobuilda 25w 2. <hed on prog .

which does not conform to the elevation requirements of the Flood Plain Managgment
Ordinance of County of Baltimore.

Permit # B . J
Property Owner Pk [\ SoHell e SR + LoERA IS AT Ao
address_ 340t Cove Rd " alie, MDD 20222 -

Deed dated ~, Recorded in Liber ; Folio

unkialill

Tax map , Block , Parcel , Lot #

i
Flood Protection Elevation at the site is |0 'ﬁflfy feet.
Map Panel Number , Effective date |

In consideration for the granting of a Permit, Conditioned Permit, or Variance for the
above structure which does not conform to the requirements of Baltimore County Council
Bill # 01-05, Section 3112.0 construction in areas subject to flooding. The Property
Owner agrees to the following:

1. The enclosed area, if permitted, shall be used solely for parking of vehicles,
limited storage, or access to the building and will never be used for human

habitation without first becoming fully compliant with the Flood Plain
Management Ordinance in effect at the time of conversion.

2. All interior walls, ceilings, and floors below the Flood Protection Elevation shall
be unfinished or constructed of flood resistant materials.

3. Mechanical, electrical, fuel oil tank vent pipe, or plumbing devices shall not be
installed below the Flood Protection Elevation. Fuel oil tanks or propane tanks

shall be substantially anchored to prevent flotation.

4. The walls of the enclosed areas below the Flood Protection Elevation shall be
equipped with at least two (2) vents which permit the automatic entry and exit of
flood water with total openings of at least one square inch of free area for every
square foot of enclosed area below flood level. The vents shall be on at least two
(2) different walls, and the bottoms of the vents shall be not more than one (1)
foot above grade.

~-OVer-
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

Zoning Administration and Developmeni Management
Baltimore County Flood Plain Management Ordinance

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TREL A SCHEPLERE SE
OWNER/BUHBER: LORLUAHWE H’&THMW DATE: al!_lj{l_o_(e —_—

BUILDING PERMIT NO. B

A Al ——

LOCATION: S0t Cove RA Pl o WD 2iter.

{ HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT [ HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED BY THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS THAT MY PROPERTY HAS BEEN
DETERMINED TO BE IN FLOOD ZONE A—g‘ (N ACCORDANCE WITH THE
“rLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS” FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY. AS SUCH, THE
L OWEST FLOOR ELEVATION OF THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE OR SUBSTANTIAL
IMPROVEMENT, WHICHEVER IS APPROPRIATE, SHALL BE ONE FOOT ABOVE THE
«100-YEAR” BASE FLOOD ELEVATION OF 9‘_ é;“. | ACKNOWLEDGE THAT 1
WILL BE REQUIRED TO HAVE THE ELEVATION Of THE LOWEST FLOOR OF THE —— - -
STRUCTURE AND THE ADJACENT GROUND - CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER ORLAND SURVEYOR. ALL ELEVATIONS SHALL REFER
TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY METROPOLITAN DATUM.

TOPO. MAP; OWNER AGREES TO SET THE LOWEST

bl

EX GRDELEV. 4 FLOOK ELYATION 10 b
7z

0 BUILEEL DATE

NOTE' PRIOR TO RELEASING THE ABOVE NOTED BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION, THIS ACKNOWLEGEMENT
S TO BE SIGNED AND RETURNED TO:

BUILDING PLANS REVIEW
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM # 120
(11 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE, TOWSON, MD 21204

ALL ELEVATIONS SHALL BE REFERENCED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY DATUM "BCD" NOT NATIONAL
GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM.



=
IMPORTANT!

|
UPDATED BALTIMORE COUNTY FLOOD PLAIN CODE REQUIREMENTS -- EFFECTIVE 11/17/93 (BILL #173-83).

NEW CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING
PLY AS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AG

U & v&r—Rd |

ALL ENCLOSED ACCESSORY ST
REED TO BY THE OWNER AT

o HD 2122

(address - number, street, and zip code)

RUCTURES AND GARAGES MUST cOM-

Section 517.1.3.A

Wherte feasible, accessory structures and garages should be located out of the Flood Plain or elevated to or above the Flod
Protection Elevation as determined or accepted by FIM, Room 111. When these measures are not feasible, the following sha_ll
apply: |

O 1. The floor of the structure must be at or above the grade;

O 2. The structure must be located, oriented, and constructed so as to minimize flood damage:

O 3. The structure must be firmly anchored to prevent flotation; and

O 4. All accessory structures or atta

ched and detached garages must be used solely for parking of vehicles or limitedstorage.

*i'*'*'---*'-'*---tv--i---t-v--------1 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4
]

MINIMUM CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS:

iiiiiiii

llcances may be

O 1. A minimum of 2 vent openings no higher than one foot abave grade on separate sides of structure having a totd net
area of not less than one square Inch for every square oot of enclosed area (including craw! spaces);

0O 2. Allinterior walls, ceilings, and floor elerhents below the "Flood Fiotection Elev=iion” must be unfinished; and

8 3. No machinery, electric devices, or app

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

b2

1. Accessory swuctures or detuched
- vented, (b) archored,

O 2. Azgessory strue s or garages bétween 300
(a) vented, (b} anchored, (c) a completed “Non-convers
Deed" or "Declaration of Land Restriction” submitted to
O

3. Accessory structures or garages over 900 square feet

Section §17.0.2

J If an improvement to an existing structure is proposed,

improvement and the market value of the structure to B

.........................................................................................

| have read and agree to comply with all of the above appll

e 72/ EG

Revised 9/5/95

garages which are 200 square foot or less i
And {c) with a completed “"Non-conversion Agreement”

Square feet and 900 square feet in area shall be permitted onlyw Fiein: i

incaled helow the “Floud Protection Elevation".

area shall be permitted only wien: (a)
submitted to PDM,

oo

lon Agreement”; and (d) a completed

“Recordation Againt the
PDM,

In area shall not be permitted.

the owner must furnish adequate information

on the costyf the
uilding Plans Review, Permits and Licenses. |

iiiiiiiiii
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

cable requirements. 7

Signaturg R A2 1 QLA 2 L’él{;é Pt VAL

Print NameZJ ALK S0 H=Pl oo « hfﬂﬂ"”"j’
7_1 ¥
U10 -0~ Ju2g I

Phone




TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

My neighbors at 8404 Cove Road have indicated to me that they wish to
build/place a shed on their property alongside my property in the corner at the roadside. [ also
know that the shed will have the dimensions of 16 feet by 16 feet by 15 feet tall and will be 3
feet off of the property line. 1 do not have any problems with my neighbors building/placing this
shed on their property in the location that they have indicated.

Stdney Sthi
8406 Cove Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

£ (67
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

My neighbors at 8404 Cove Road have indicated to me that they wish to
build/place a shed on their property on the opposite side of their property in the corner at the
roadside. 1 also know that the shed will have the dimensions of 16 feet by 16 feet by 15 feet tall

and will be 3 feet off of the property line. 1 do not have any problems with my neighbors - i

building/placing this shed on their property in the location that they have indicated.

allA

MICHAEL D w\mns

8402 Cove Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

i
]

Py
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Mr. Timothy Kotroco (/A4 a

PDN
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. ’ﬂwﬂﬁ( / fﬁ '
Towson, MD. 21204

pat !

ZAME

7/23/06

Zoning case # 0667A, 8404 Cove Rd.
Sent via fax and mail (confirmation retained)

Dear Mr, Kotroco,

I am the owner of 8402 Cove Rd. Baltimore, Md. 21222, Iam against the zoning
variance sought by 8404 Cove Rd. to install a 2 story storage garage in the front
yard to the property. The variance sign was up for less than one week.

The front yard will barely hold this very large structure, which would be an eve
sore, lower property values and create a hazard on the very narrow Cove Rd. The
individual did not pay the CSX lease on the property the structure currently sits
and therefore will not have any legal parking for his 6 vehicles without using his
front yard. The street is already hazardous. This structure is as large as a one

car garage with a second story.

The neighbors to the left of my property also does not want the structure.
If there is a hearing I want to attend. My phone number is 410-456-7 753,
Fax number 410-534-9471,

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

613 Forest [View Rd.
Linthicum, Md, 21090
Owner of 8402 Cove, who will occupy the building in the next month.
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To: Mt Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

From: Keith Minton]c%
410-456-7753

RE: CASE #: 06-667-A
8404 Cove Rd.

Sent via fax to; 410-887-3048
The Jetter you send me notifying me of the zoning healring is incorrect
As follows: o

VARIANCE IS T0 PLACE THE STRUCTURE IN THE FRONT OF
THE PROPERTY NOT THE REAR.

Inspector Robyn Clark determined that the front of this property is
along Cove Rd.

the request for the varignee is inaccurate!
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To:  Mr, Timothy Kotroco
From: Keith Minton

RE:  Baltimore County (sent via fax, conf. Retained 7/26/06 |
I am the owner of 8402 Cove Rd. RBaltimore, Md. and I have been put through
extensive harassment due to 1y peighbor at 8404 Cove Rd., Mr. Jack Schepleng,

with the assistunce of the coun inspectors and Copnty Pl

Mr. Schepleng has numerous cade violations on his propesty, but uses all l}is time

to file complaints against my property. When he called in the first complaint, your
inspector Ms. Robyn Clark came out and I found her 1o be reasonable, professional,
and 1 complied with all her requirensents. [ decided to install a privacy fence due 1o
Mr. Schepleng, haragsment and Robyn said I would need a permit, I also reviewed
installing siding on my existing shed and installing an elevated voof with the same
pitch. The permit department mstructed me by pbone that the shed my_h_l,m_t,mé
a permit. When my son filed for the fence permit, he requested a permit for the shed
renovations and the permit office refused fo iSsne @ permit, again indicating that one
was not required. My tenants, under the direction of Mr. Schepleng accepted a stop
work order from ingpector Profill, and never informed me of the stop work order. On
Sunday, 7/23/06 my family was at the property working on the fence and shed and
Mr. Schepleng called the police and the police of Baltimore County indicated that
my family could be arrested if work continued on the shed or fence. Mr. Schepleng
indicated that the “county” instructed him to call the police if “‘any work” proceded.
The police with Mr, Schepleng’s “fabyricated stories” threatened to arrest My sons, if they
sontinued on the fance,

Another inspector, Mr, Lenny Wasilewski ( “Mr, Schepleng) stated that Ms. Clark has no
authority and that he would have to come out Tuesday August 1%, to make the “official”
determination as to the location of the “front” or “poat” of Mr, Schepleng’s house and that
at that time [ would be told to remove the fence. Also inspector Mr. Errol Ecker was also
savolved. Does Mr. Schepleng have authority over County Inspectors?

[ should hot have been told by various “County” officials different requirements,
and, you should establish a system when an individual “abuses” the system and
continuously files complaints in a vindictive manner.

The one reasonable, consigtent voice that 1 had the pleasure of working with was
Ms. Robyn Clark.

Mz, Schepleng’s yard has construction matenials on both sides, he has 2 existing sheds in
the “front” yard, he built a (T) shaped addition to his dock “and told me it wos done
without permils, as he hos connections the county”, his yard has geveral jet ski’s

in the front. with trailer’s, across from his house he has camping trailer with someone
living in it, has a dump truck, ete. It is obvious that he does not have to follow County
Codes. CSX has told me he does pot have a lease on the propesty across from his house.
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FOREST HAVEN

+o vacate their propenty and remove all his property by July 3 1*,
sed by the property fronting the

CSX has informed bim
Even if the property 18 owned by CSX, these areas are U

CSX property under an annual lease. MWW

risdiction over the y 9 1f ap individual i trespassing on property and
conducting “code enforcament” issues do you oot e the individual, when you
lnow from yous inspectors tha this individual is violating the code?? TN

Yo, through your office and inspeciors are WM than Mt. Schepleng,
1 conform to all code jssues and you are not enforcing, Mr. Schepleng to comply. 1

would like to be know, why the rules are not upiform.”

Please vespond to this letter in writing at your earliest convience.

410-456-7753

- —

Robyn Clark
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John Murphy ~ ZAC #06-667
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S A P B e

From: Dennis Kennedy
To: Murphy, John
Date: 09/20/06 2:54 PM

Subject : 7AC #06-667
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Dear Mr. Murphy:

Mr. Shepleng and his wife were here and I took them to see the Building Plans
Review people. Mr. Shepling will be floodproofing his shed in accordance with the
Code. The first floor of the shed does not have to be raised to be one foot above
the flood plain elevation. I apologize for any confusion.

Dennis Kennedy

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jvmurphy\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 09/20/06



03/18/2006 00 58 FAX 410 332 4503 NRGRG i 001/002

TO: PATTI  410-887-3468 (fax)
FROM: LORIHATHAWAY
DATE: SEPTEMBER 19, 2006
RE: CASE NO.: 06-667-A
8404 Cove Road

Per our telephone conversation of moments ago, attached 13 a corrected Certihicate
of Acknowledgement. Please replace the previously submitted Certificate with this one.

Thank you very much for your attention to thus matter.

Lon Hathaway

Mo 222 -B52T (b))
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We are the residents of Cove Road. Our neighbors at 8404 Cove Road have advised us that they
wish to relocate their already existing 16 x 16 foot shed onto their property along the roadside.
The shed currently is located directly across the street on CSX property. They have also advised
us that the shed will be approximately 3 feet off of the neighboring property line (8406 Cove
Road) and 1.5 feet off of the roadside. We do not have any problems with our neighbors placing
this shed on their property in the location that they have indicated.

S/c/ X6 Cove D

Name ' | Address
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING

ﬁ?mmi ADDRESS 8

Covie RD -

SUBDIVISION NAME __ STADSRURY . SHoRES

PLAT BOOK #__ FOLIO#_ 10T #)Y SECTION #_ .

OWNER Uimﬁm ALUEM SCHEPLENE, + LORRANDE L.ijfc?{ .
REER ek

DIVARIQNCE [JSPECIAR HEARING

SEE PAGES 5 8 6 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1" = reea. zo0b

LOCATION INFORMATION

/A
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